Public Document Pack

*,

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Bell and Grant, Vice Conveners; and
Councillors Cooke, Cormie, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Lumsden,
Macdonald, McRae, Jennifer Stewart and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 11 April 2018

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to

meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 2018 at 11.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

Determination of Urgent Business

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

Determination of Exempt Business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

There are no requests for deputation at this time




COMMITTEE PLANNER

5 Committee Planner (Pages 5 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6 There are no Notices of Motion at this time

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

6.1 Performance Report (Pages 13 - 48)

GENERAL BUSINESS

7.1 Petition In Regards to Cycle Paths on Union Street

We the undersigned petition the Council to build a protected bicycle path
on Union Street Aberdeen so that people of all ages and capabilities can
ride bikers in safety. The protected path must be separated from motor
vehicles by a physical barrier.

7.2 Continuing Care (Pages 49 - 56)

7.3 Windmill Brae, Langstane Place, Justice Mill Lane - Night time
Pedestrianisation - Informal Consultation (Pages 57 - 78)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

8.1 Marchburn Park (Pages 79 - 86)

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain on 
[...]
rather than the Audit, . Customer Purpose 1
. . . X McGowan Community
Risk and Scrutiny Committee as he had been contacted by residents
] ! Empowerment
regarding this matter.
Continuing Care Education & Children's Services Committee 01/06/17 - The Committee Anne Integrated Operations Purpose 1 and
requested that a report be submitted to Committee in March 2018 detailing Donaldson Children's and 1.3
the costs of continuing care during the first full year of implementation of Family Services
Part 11 of the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014.
Children & Young People |Education & Children's Services Committee 08/09/16 (Article 16) - The The response is Anne Integrated Operations Purpose 1
(Scotland) Act 2014 Committee instructed the Chief Executive to write to the Deputy First reported as part of the |Donaldson Children’s and

Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Education & Skills asking for a
guarantee that the funding provided by the Scottish Government for the
implementation of new statutory duties under the Act would be sufficient
and for the Chief Executive to report back to Committee on the response.

report on Continuing
Care on the agenda.

Family Services

G wal| epuaby



9 obed

Performance Report

To provide Committee an update in regards to the performance.

Martin Murchie

Business
Intelligence Unit

Commissioning

Purpose 1

29 May 2018

Subsidised Transport and
Safe Walking Routes to
Lochside Academy - bus
services

Education & Children's Services Committee - 16/11/17 - The Committee
resolved to instruct the Interim Head of Planning & Sustainable
Development to discuss adjustements to the routes of service buses 3/3G,
18 and the new supported public services detailed as were necessary to
ensure that Lochside pupils were dropped off & picked up on Wellington
Circle (or in the school grounds if appropriate) and report back on the
outcome of those discussions; and to instruct the Interim Head of Planning
& Sustainable Development to concurrently e
[...]
al reports on the outcomes achieved Service Update . To be reported by
Shop within the One Stop Employability Shop. Matt Lockley | City Growth Place 1 means of service update
in August.
Scotland's New Health To provide assurance that the delivery of children’s services is compliant Int ted
cotiand's INew Fea with the new Health and Social Care Standard which came into effect of 1 ok n (_egrat?
and Social Care April 2018 David Bliss Children's and | Customer Purpose 1
Standards ’ Family Services
06 September 2018
) Will only be reported if
Vanqus Small Scale Operations and objections to the TRO are
Traffic Management . N . . R
. Mike Cheyne  [Protective Operations Purpose 1 received otherwise it will
Development Associated ; i
Services be approved by officers

Proposals Stage 2

under Delegated Powers.




6 obed

Various Small Scale
Traffic Management

Operations and

Will only be reported if
objections to the TRO are

. Mike Cheyne Protective Operations Purpose 1 received otherwise it will
Development Associated - )
Proposals Stage 3 Services be approved by officers
under Delegated Powers.
Council 15/03/17 and Communities, Housing and Infrastructure 29/8/17 -
The Committee agreed (i) to instruct officers to develop a strategy with
local partners and businesses to increase awareness of accessible toilet
provision in the City centre and potential for a Community Toilet Scheme
focussed on accessible facilities;
(ii) to instruct officers to carry out a further in depth review of Radar key
; S _|user facilities in the city and increase awareness of facilities available;
Toilet Facilities in the City | ,....° ’ . S . Early
. (iii) to instruct officers to carry out an audit on the availability of Changing .
Centre for Disabled and - - - . ’ g Intervention and
- N Places toilets as well as accessible toilets in the City centre; Sandra Howard ) Customer Purpose 1
Older People with Medical |,. . " . Community
Conditions (iv) to instruct officers to work with current partners
[...]
 Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 19t April 2018

REPORT TITLE Operational Delivery Performance Report
REPORT NUMBER COM/18001

DIRECTORS Rob Polkinghorne and Andy MacDonald
CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to present Committee with the status of key
performance measures relating to the Operations Directorate (non-Education).
These measures are in the process of being aligned with the new interim structure
and will be further developed in due course.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee provide comments and observations on the
performance information contained in the report and highlight any indicators or areas
of service they would like to see featured in future reports.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting of the 5th March 2018, Council approved the new Governance
arrangements supporting introduction of the Target Operating Model. This
provided for the establishment of the Operational Delivery Committee with,
amongst other responsibilities, the purpose outlined below;

To oversee the delivery of internal services to customers, scrutinise
performance and make improvements to those services, including Integrated
Children’s Services but excluding Educational services

4. MAIN ISSUES

4.1  This is the first report providing members with key performance measures in
relation the Operations Directorate (non-Education). The report shows data
which predates the move to the transitional structure and is offered to provide
assurance to Members around the continuation of monitoring and scrutiny of

Page 13



these performance issues during the transition to the Target Operating Model
and to support the Committee undertake its scrutiny role.

4.2 It is recognised that significant changes are required to the data sets and a
comprehensive review of performance measures and reporting has begun. In
addition officers have been, and are currently, addressing a
[...]
fing resource is suitably organised to maximise support and assistance for tenants. Our new policy and the organisation of staff
will align with the new target operating model and be designed to prepare us for the full implementation of Universal Credit from 31 October 2018.

Responsible officer: Last Updated:

Neil Carnegie March 2018

16




Agenda Item 7.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery
DATE 19 April 2018
REPORT TITLE Continuing Care
REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/005
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne
CHIEF OFFICER Bernadette Oxley
REPORT AUTHOR Anne Donaldson
TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1 and 1.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide a service update on the financial implications of continuing care as
requested at the June 2017 Education and Children Services Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That Committee:

(i) Notes the financial information provided in the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Continuing Care provisions of Part 11 of the Children and Young People
(Scotland) 2014 Act came into force in April 2015. They do not however apply
to all care leavers. The right to Continuing Care is only available to those who
leave care in or after April 2015, were born after 1 April 1999 and whose last
placement was ‘away from home’.

3.2 The 2014 Act changed the legal definition of a ‘care leaver’ so that from April
2015 any young person who ceased to be looked after on or after their 16th
birthday became classified as a ‘care leaver'.

3.3  All looked after children can become ‘care leavers’, including those who were
classified as ‘looked after at home’ and in formal kinship care.

3.4  ‘Continuing Care’ is a legal term introduced by the 2014 Act. It places a duty

on local authorities to provide for care leavers. Whose final placement was
‘away from home’, with a continuation of the kinds of support they received

Page 49



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.1

4.2

4.5

prior to their ceasing to be looked after (including accommodation in a ‘looked
after’ placement).

The aim of th
[...]
Scotland’ (CLAS):
hitp:/Aww.gov.scot/Topics/Statistics/Browse/Children/PubChildrenSocialWork.

This provides the Scottish Government with actual numbers of young people eligible for and
being supported by provisions set out in the 2014 Act. The Scottish Government works with
local authorities continually to review data collections and agrees any changes fo further
collections and developments (e.g. proposals to collect new data or to stop collecting data).

| hope the above information is helpful, and thank you once again for taking the time to write

{0 us.
)
/
——
JOHN SWINNEY
st Andrew's House, Regent Road, Edinburgh EM1 3DG ( *S S -
WWW‘gOV.SCOt m’ss"r:rm:supm 5’:‘,!'!.\a\-""“‘.‘f ?25

Page 56




Agenda Iltem 7.3

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 19 April 2018

REPORT TITLE Windmill Brae, Langstane Place, Justice Mill Lane —
Night time Pedestrianisation - Informal Consultation

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/007

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Ross Stevenson

TERMS OF REFERENCE |3 &4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report advises the Committee of the initial feedback from the informal
consultation on the Justice Mill Lane / Langstane Place / Windmill Brae night time
pedestrianisation plans and thereafter outlines the detailed proposals and asks
permission to progress the statutory procedure to establish the Traffic Regulation
Orders required to bring these proposals into effect.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee:

(i) Approve the outline principle of the proposals to introduce a pedestrianised
zone (no motor vehicles) between 10pm and 5am, 7 days a week, on Justice
Mill Lane, Bon Accord Terrace (part of), Langstane Place (part of), Gordon
Street (part of), Windmill Brae, Windmill Lane, Bath Street and Bridge Street
(part of), with exemptions for cyclists, blue badge holders and also to allow
access to off-street car parks.

(i) Approve the outline principle of the proposals for the 24 hour
pedestrianisation of Langstane Place between Dee Street and Crown Street,
with a timed exemption for delivery by goods vehicles between 6am and
11am Monday to Saturday.

(i)  Approve the outline principle of the proposals for the introduction of a one-way
restriction on Windmill Brae.

Page 57



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Approve the outline principle for the proposed reintroduction of pay and
display parking bays on the east side of Dee Street, with the conversion of 3
existing pay and display bays on the west side to blue badge holders only.

Instruct the Chief Officer Operations and Protective Services to commence
the necessary legal procedure of initial consultation with Police Scotland,
Scottish Ambulance Service, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, Public
Transport Operators, Freight Transport Association, Road Haulage
Association and any other organisations representing persons likely to be
affected by any provision in the order as the authority considers appropriate
e.g. Community Councils, Aberdeen Cycle Forum, Disability Equity
Partnership etc. If no objections are received, then progress to the public
advertisement.

Following the public advertisement, if there are no objections, the Traffic
Regulations Orders may be made by way of delegated authority. In the event
of objection(s) being lodged, instruct officers to report the results to a future
meeting of this Committee.

BACKGROUND

Over a number of years Police Scotland have raised safety concerns
regarding the interaction between pedestrians and vehicular traffic at night
time in the Windmill Brae area. As a result a series of night time surveys were
undertaken with the purpose of providing background information for any
future traffic management proposals in the area.

As part of the Aberdeen City Council’s City Centre Masterplan (CCMP), the
following project was proposed:

ENO3 Langstane Place / Windmill Brae: This key area for evening economy
activities will be enhanced as a pedestrian priority area with new cyc
[...]
ed
as | have seen mentioned.

| also support the renewed entry in off Holburn Street into Langstane Place. The
delivery drivers, and we have 8 to 16 some days, are ecstatic as it greatly improves
their route options. It also greatly releases pressure on the Holburn 'Junction lights
and allows for one of the best approaches to the Rail and Bus Station for MVs
coming from South and West, otherwise they have a difficult journey down Union
Street with very limited R H Turns

Street and Crown Street has been identified as part of the City Centre Masterplan.
The removal of vehicles from this area creates an opportunity for the introduction of
a public open space / outdoor seating area. This route is not a suitable alternative
to accessing the train station from the south and west where there are existing
routes which are more appropriate.

Aberdeen Street
Pastors

We at Aberdeen Street Pastors thank you for seeking comments on this and would
wholly support the proposal to pedestrianise these roads and areas during these
periods.

This support is based on our ten years of experience and observations serving the
community on the streets of Aberdeen City through almost every Friday & Saturday
night and for many major events & festivals over that time.

We would especially note the following as direct benefits. It would:

Reduce the likelihood of accidents from collisions with moving vehicles as people
walk (& sometimes stagger) along and across the roads (often without looking
properly) between clubs and pubs

Reduce the “Boy Racer” & “Distracted Cruiser” elements on these roads
Potentially make the area more pleasant generally

Reduce the road traffic noise (recognising that the crowds are no less likely to be
quieter




¢/ obed

Proposals would potentially enable more flexibility in having the truck there to help
better serve the community at that time of night too.

We do have a slight concern re cyclists moving at speed along the roads.

The Girill,

We should like record that we are in favour of the above proposal as part of the
CCMP as we believe it will enhance the night-time environment and create safer
streets for people using this area.

We are also in favour of creating an outdoor public area on the short part of
Langstane Place.

Our support for the proposals is given on the understanding that allowance is made
for delivery access for premises and also consideration of the needs of disabled
patrons who may require vehicular access for taxis.

It is proposed that the section of Langstane Place between Dee Street and Crown
Street would include a timed exemption for deliveries by goods vehicles, between
6am — 10am. To facilitate any future outdoor public area it would also be necessary
to omit any exemption for blue badge holders over this 40m section.

Park Inn

Believe that the area will benefit significantly from an improved look and feel,
making it a safer, more attractive place to be at night.

SOUL

The pedestrianisation of Langstane Place will create an attractive, sophisticated
street and improve the physical appearance and perception of the area.

It will encourage an increase in footfall whilst decreasing the amount of traffic
accidents. Perhaps it could be then used as an area for markets, festivals and
events hence further enhancing the night time economy.

As mentioned, the street lighting will be looked at and if any of the options from the
City Centre Masterplan are chosen it will create a safe, clean and attractive area.

Being a pedestrian priority area, | assume that the footpaths will be replaced
creating a more user-friendly street in particular for wheelchair and pushchair
users?

Hopefully alongside this, the possibility of new hanging baskets, planting of trees
(similar to the Merchant Quarter), seating could be reviewed. Similarly, will
communal bins be put into use?

Lastly, how will long term parking on Langstane Place be affected?

This initial phase of the Masterplan does not include the upgrade of
[...]
would This option would Increasing the +
access allow residents to allow for a larger number of 1
(General access to the on- zone to be vehicles
exemption street parking introduced. permitted into a
to access and also any off- zone
the area) street car parks reintroduces
conflict into the
area, and
potentially gives
a falls sense of
safety to the
pedestrians.
Except for This option would Increasing the T
Permit allow for a larger number of 2
Holders (A zone to be vehicles
permit introduced. permitted into a
system zone
would need reintroduces
to be conflict into the
established area.
and
managed).
No motor There would be This option would Increasing the +
vehicles no impact on allow for a larger number of 2
except for commercial zone to be vehicles
access to parking in the introduced. permitted into a
off-street area. zone

Page 75




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



) ) abed

Extent of proposed evening
pedestrianisation

Extent of proposed
permanent pedestrianisation

Proposed one-way (Crown
Street to Bath Street)

Extent of proposed pay and
display

Proposed blue badge bays



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



Agenda Iltem 8.1

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 3, 4, 6, 12 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Committee Planner
	6.1 Performance Report
	Performance Appendix A 6th Apr18
	Performance Appendix B 6th Apr18

	7.2 Continuing Care
	Continuing care add on

	7.3 Windmill Brae, Langstane Place, Justice Mill Lane - Night time Pedestrianisation - Informal Consultation
	Windmill Brae appendix A
	Windmill Brae Appendix B
	Windmill Brae Appendix C
	Windmill Brae Appendix D

	8.1 Marchburn Park



Minutes of the meeting


OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 19 April 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; 
Councillor Grant, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Cooke, Cormie, 
Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Lumsden, Avril MacKenzie (as substitute 
for Councillor Bell), Macdonald, Malik (as substitute for Cllr Grant for item 
9), McRae, Jennifer Stewart, Townson and Yuill (as substitute for 
Councillor Delaney).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=618
0&Ver=4 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 8.1 on the agenda, 
Marchburn Park, with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree that item 8.1 on the agenda, would be held in private with the press and 

public excluded; and 
(ii) to agree that a redacted version of the report would be made available by the end 

of the following week.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The Vice Convener, Councillor Grant declared an interest in regards to item 7.3 
on the agenda Windmill Brae, Langstane Place, Justice Mill Lane – Night time 
Pederstrianisation.  Councillor Grant advised that he would leave the meeting when this 
item was being discussed and would take no part in the determination of the item.

Councillor Cooke declared an interest in the same item, as he knew residents who lived 
in the area.  Councillor Cooke intimated that he would remain in the meeting during 
consideration of the item.

REQUEST FOR DEPUTATION

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6180&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6180&Ver=4


2

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

3. The Clerk advised the Committee of a deputation request from Alison Gray, 
Natalie Davidson and Sharon Munro relating to item 8.1 (Marchburn Park) 

The Committee resolved:-
to note the request for deputation.

DEPUTATION REQUEST

4. The Committee heard from Alison Gray, Natalie Davidson and Sharon Munro who 
spoke about their situation as residents at Marchburn Park.  Ms Gray advised that they 
had to move out from their properties and sought answers to their questions.  Ms Gray 
explained that they first raised concerns about the building in 2013 by telephone.  They 
also emailed their concerns to the Council in 2014.  Ms Gray intimated that they wished 
to ascertain why it took so long to move residents from their properties.

The Convener thanked the deputation for their contribution.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked a number of questions in respect of items 
on the planner.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that in regards to the Haudigan Improvement Scheme, that an update 

report would be issued every cycle going forward, and a report would be issued 
within two weeks in regards to the current progress;

(ii) to request that officers advise Councillor MacRae out with the meeting, as to what 
Committee his Notice of Motion had been allocated.

(iii) to request that an update be issued in due course in regards to the Toilet 
Facilities in the City Centre for Disabled and Older People with Medical 
Conditions;

(iv) to request that an update be reported in due course in regards to the Notice of 
Motion by Councillor Nicoll, for the effectiveness of Existing Measures of Road 
Safety Around Schools; and 

(v) to otherwise note the Committee Business Planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/18001

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer, which provided Members with a summary of the key performance 



3

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

measures relating to the Operations Directorate.  Appended to the report were the 
performance summary dashboard and the performance analysis of exceptions.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provides comments and observations on the performance 
information and highlight any indicators or areas of service they would like to see 
featured in future reports.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Chief Operating Officer would liaise with colleagues in  HR in 

regards to the Scottish average in terms of mental health issues in the workplace, 
to ascertain if the Council could be doing anything differently;

(ii) to note that the Chief Operating Officer would investigate what training was 
available to managers in regards to mental health issues in the workplace;

(iii) to request that the Chief Operating Officer provide a circulation to Members in 
due course with information on agency staff and the overspend on the budget for 
agency staff;

(iv) to request that officers report back in regards to the vehicle, plant and equipment 
accidents indicator being 76 in January 2018, to ascertain if there was a reason 
for this;

(v) to request that the Chief Officer – Customer, look at  (a) whether there had been 
an increase in Housing Benefit Claims and (b) establishing an indicator for the 
length of a phonecall; 

(vi) to request that officers look at the 2017-18 target figure of 74% for road and 
infrastructure services satisfaction and how this compared with the Scottish 
average; and

(vii) to otherwise note the performance report.
 

PETITION IN REGARDS TO CYCLE PATHS ON UNION STREET

7. The Committee had before it the following petition which had been submitted by 
the lead petitioner, Ms Rachel Martin.

“We the undersigned petition the Council to build a protected bicycle path on Union 
Street Aberdeen so that people of all ages and capabilities can ride bikes in safety.  The 
protected path must be separated from motor vehicles by a physical barrier.”

The Convener explained the process and invited the petitioner to present her case to the 
Committee.

Ms Martin explained that as a cyclist, it was very unpleasant to be on the road with large 
vehicles behind and asked the Committee to think of people of all ages when thinking 
about cyclists, from school children to elderly people.  She highlighted that having a safe 



4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

space available for cyclists was one of the most important factors in people’s decision to 
ride a bike.

Ms Martin made reference to a government study which found that for every £1 spent on 
cycling infrastructure, £5.50 was returned back to the community in benefits.

Ms Martin also explained that Union Street was at the heart of Aberdeen and was 
polluted due to the over use of vehicles, which could be helped with the use of cycle 
lanes.  A segregated cycle path would encourage many users and noted that active 
travel was very important.  Ms Martin also indicated that a cycle path on Union Street 
could be the start of many cycle paths in Aberdeen.  

Ms Martin advised that she had generated a lot of support with her petition and 
concluded that a segregated cycle lane would be a great asset to both Union Street and 
Aberdeen. 

Members then asked the petitioner a number of questions whereby Ms Martin advised 
that she would forward a link to the clerk for dissemination to Members in regards to the 
cost benefit analysis for cycling infrastructure.

Members then asked Joanna Murray, Team Leader Transportation Strategy and 
Programmes a number of questions.  Ms Murray advised that as part of the City Centre 
Masterplan, a draft sustainable plan report had been brought together.  Ms Murray 
explained that the report identified Union Street as one for pedestrians only and the 
principle of segregated facilities had been established through the active plan.

The Committee resolved:-
to request that a report be brought back to Committee in regards to the feasibility of 
cycle paths on Union Street, subject to consultation from the City Centre Masterplan, 
and to include information on a potential dedicated segregated cycle lane.

CONTINUING CARE - OPE/18/005

8. With reference to article 22 of the Education and Children’s Services Committee 
meeting of 22 June 2017, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating 
Officer on the financial implications of continuing care.

The Committee heard from Anne Donaldson, Lead Service Manager, Operations, who 
answered questions from Members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the financial information provided in the report.

The Committee resolved:-



5

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

to approve the recommendation.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Vice Convener, Councillor Grant declared an interest in the following 
item, by virtue of his employment at Aberdeen Inspired.  Councillor Grant 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration and took no part in the 
deliberation thereafter.  Councillor Cooke declared an interest, as he knew 
residents who lived in the area.  Councillor Cooke remained in the meeting 
during consideration of the item.

WINDMILL BRAE, LANGSTANE PLACE, JUSTICE MILL LANE - NIGHT TIME 
PEDESTRIANISATION - INFORMAL CONSULTATION - OPE/18/007

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
provided information on the initial feedback from the informal consultation on the Justice 
Mill Lane/Langstane Place/Windmill Brae night time pedestrianisation plans and also 
outlined the detailed proposals and sought permission to progress the statutory 
procedure to establish the Traffic Regulation Orders required to bring the proposals into 
effect.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the outline principle of the proposals to introduce a pedestrianised zone (no 

motor vehicles) between 10pm and 5am, 7 days a week, on Justice Mill Lane, Bon 
Accord Terrace (part of), Langstane Place (part of), Gordon Street (part of), Windmill 
Brae, Windmill Lane, Bath Street and Bridge Street (part of), with exemptions for 
cyclists, blue badge holders and also to allow access to off-street car parks;

(b) approve the outline principle of the proposals for the 24 hour pedestrianisation of 
Langstane Place between Dee Street and Crown Street, with a timed exemption for 
delivery by goods vehicles between 6am and 11am Monday to Friday;

(c) approve the outline principle of the proposals for the introduction of a one-way 
restriction on Windmill Brae;

(d) approve the outline principle for the proposed reintroduction of pay and display 
parking bays on the east side of Dee Street, with the conversion of 3 existing pay 
and display bays on the west side to blue badge holders only;

(e) instruct the Chief Officer Operations and Protective Services to commence the 
necessary legal procedure of initial consultation with Police Scotland, Scottish 
Ambulance Service, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, Public Transport Operators, 
Freight Transport Association, Road Haulage Association and any other 
organisations representing persons likely to be affected by any provision in the order 
as the authority considers appropriate eg Community Councils, Aberdeen Cycle 



6

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

Forum, Disability Equity Partnership etc.  If no objections are received then progress 
to the public advertisement;

(f) following the public advertisement, if there are no objections, the Traffic Regulations 
Orders may be made by way of delegated authority.  In the event of objection(s) 
being lodged, instruct officers to report the results to a future meeting of this 
Committee;

The Committee heard from Ross Stevenson, Operations and Protective Services, who 
answered various questions from Members.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations as contained within the report; 
(ii) to agree with the principle of City Centre Masterplan Project EN03;
(iii) however, regrets that the available pedestrian usage data derives from traffic 

surveys which were carried out in 2015;
(iv) further regrets that no data has been provided on the number of vehicles using 

the road during the travel periods proposed, and that this does not therefore 
provide any clarity regarding residential or commercial access usage;

(v) to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations & Protective Services to request footfall 
data from the local businesses and Aberdeen Inspired to provide validation for the 
2015 pedestrian survey figures and include them in a future report back to 
Committee; and

(vi) to instruct the Chief Officer – Operations & Protective Services to consult with 
Police Scotland and NESTRANS in regards to the feasibility of installing number-
plate recognition technology in the area to facilitate residential and commercial 
access; and

(vii) to report back to Committee on 6 September 2018.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following item was considered with the press and public excluded.

MARCHBURN PARK - CUS/18/003

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer, which provided 
information relating to properties in 3, 8 and 15 Marchburn Park, and to provide 
assurance on the Council’s actions to resolve the situation in regards to the vibration of 
these buildings.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee notes the circumstances and actions taken by the Council.

The Committee resolved:-



7

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018

(i) to approve the recommendation;
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer (Early Intervention and Community Empowerment) to 

bring a report to committee within 6 months providing an update in respect of 
items 3.11, 3.18, 4.2, 5.1 and 5.2 of this report; and

(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer (Early Intervention and Community Empowerment) to 
bring a report to the Audit Risk and Scrutiny Committee following conclusion of all 
matters detailed within this report.

- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener 



8

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
19 April 2018


